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E-list 44. Early Printing, recently catalogued: 47 items
1/ History, Language, Religion

1.

(Anon.) An Introduction to the Knowledge of the Antiquities of Rome. For the Use of
Schools. London: Printed for S. Crowder, 1790.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [xi], [1], 233, [13]. With the half-title, one engraved plate. Half-title and
outer edges of title and last few leaves soiled, occasional pencilled children’s doodles, more
extensive to rear endpapers. Contemporary sprinkled sheep, spine gilt ruled. Minor loss at
head of spine, lower joint split at foot, upper split at head, extremities rubbed.
A well-read copy of the first edition of this fascinating (though not to its young contemporary
owner) compendium of ancient Rome for school children. With chapters on the kings of

Rome and official figures such as the censors and triumvirs, as well as magistrates, military
ensigns, Roman education, their dresses and rites, and their husbandry techniques. On the
half-title is an additional stamped note, present in other copies: ‘Price 3s. Neatly bound.’ The
plain, working sheepskin binding of this copy is most likely the original promised by the
bookseller for 3s.
ESTC T154551.
[53271]

2.

£60

A Kempis, Thomas: L’Imitation de Jesus-Christ. Traduction nouvelle. Paris: Chez Saillant
[...] Despilly [...] Desaint, 1767.
12mo. pp. [ii], xl, 409, [iii]. Half-title, engraved frontispiece, 5 engraved plates, armorial
decoration on p. v. Small tear to lower edge of frontispiece, occasional very minor spotting on
plates, lower edge of plate 3 shaved, 2 leaves misbound. 18th century crimson crushed
morocco, marbled endpapers, triple gilt ruled, gilt fleurons to corners, raised bands, spine gilt
ruled with gilt dentelles, fleurons, stars and tendrils, inner and outer edges gilt, a.e.g., silk
bookmark. Covers minimally rubbed, sympathetic repair at head of spine.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
Exquisitely bound French translation of Thomas a Kempis devotional masterpiece. It was
prepared by Louis-Isaac Lemaistre de Sacy (1613-84), priest, humanist and author of the
Bible de Port Royal, the most used translation in 18th century France.
Not in Brunet.
[53165]

£200

3.

(Bracebridge, Charles Holte:) Authentic Details of the Valdenses, in Piemont and Other
Countries; with abridged translations of ‘L’Histoire des Vaudois,’ par Bresse, and ‘La Rentree
Glorieuse,’ d’Henri Arnaud, with the ancient Valdensian Catechism. To which are subjoined
original letters, written during a residence among the Vaudois of Piemont and Wirtemberg, in
1825. Illustrated by etchings. London: John Hatchard and Son, 1827.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [viii], 464 + 12 plates. Plates toned with some transfer to adjacent
leaves (including title-page), very occasional foxing. 19th-century half calf over marbled
boards, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label. Extremities and boards a bit rubbed.
19th-century menento bookplate of Capt. Gervase Petty Sleigh to front pastedown; ex-dono
inscription to Joseph Walton from John Sleigh Esq. (1885); John Sleigh’s autograph to first
leaf of text.
First edition of this important history of the Valdenses based on authentic documents and on
the personal journey to Piedmont and other countries of the author, Charles Holte Bracebridge
(1799-1872) of Atherstone Hall, Warwickshire. Among the places he visited was Schoenberg,
the place of exile of the Valdenses in the early 18th century. Bracebridge also discussed the
famous scarf of the pastor Henri Arnaud, probably donated to him by Vittorio Amedeo II,
Duke of Savoy, saying it had been taken to Holland.
Gervase Petty Sleigh (1854-1883) was captain on HMS Flagship Regent in Siam.
Hugon-Gonnet, ‘Bibliografia Valdese’, 40.
[53277]

£225

4.

Brisson, Barnabe: Hotman, Antoine and François: De Veteri Ritu Nuptiarum & Jure
Connubiorum. Leiden: Hack, 1641.
12mo. pp. 566, (xxii), including engraved titlepage, woodcut initials and ornaments. Tiny
worm trail to lower blank margin of first gathering, minor offsetting on last blank, verso of
last blank a bit soiled. Full calf c.1800, blind ruled, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco label.
Minor repair to extremities, joints a bit cracked, later endpapers.
Label of J.L. Weir to front pastedown, his autograph dated 1945 to ffep; pencilled autograph
of James Fowler Kellas Johnstone to verso of engraved titlepage.
Contains chapters on wedding ceremonies and on matrimonial law. French jurist and
politician Barnabé Brisson's (1531-1591; latinised as Brissonius) public career included
holding various positions by appointment of Charles IX and Henry III, among them the sixth
president of Parlement. When the Seize took over Paris in 1589, Brisson was sufficiently
diplomatic for them to also appoint him first president of the new Parlament, but before long
he lost their trust and was executed in 1591.
James Fowler Kellas Johnstone (1846-1928) was a specialist in bibliographies of Aberdeen
and North East Scotland, and the author, with A.W. Robertson, of ‘Bibliotheca Aberdonensis’
(1928). J.L. Weir was probably the Scottish historian, author of ‘Excerpta Scotica’ (1939).
Willems, 1615.
[53154]

£250

5.

Cooper, Thomas: Thesaurus Linguae Romanae & Britannicae. London: 1584.
Folio. [1716]pp., wanting first and last blank. Decorated initials, double column. Title a bit
soiled, intermittent light marginal water staining, heavier to first and last gathering, ancient
repair to upper outer blank corner of A2, small clean tears to few margins, one with loss
touching text to upper margin of 3E2, two more to outer blank margin of 3F and lower outer
blank corner of 4Q2, slight toning, small ink splash to 2H4-5 and 2V6. Recently rebound in
goatskin using early 19th-century marbled endpapers.
Bookplate of Desmond Morris to front pastedown; autograph Tho: Beach to ffep and R.H.
Whitehurst 1803 to fly; ex-libris Francis Garbet 1654 to verso of 7M5; monogram Th.M.(?)
inked to 3O2; occasional 17th-century marginalia.

Third edition of this monumental Latin-English dictionary authored by Thomas Cooper, later
Bishop of Winchester. It was inspired by Thomas Elyot’s own Latin dictionary, which Cooper
completed after Elyot’s death.
The ex-libris of Francis Garbet, dated 1654, points to the clergyman of Wroxceter who was
Richard Baxter’s instructor in theology during his early years. One of the marginalia refers to
Cardinal Bellarmine’s doctrines.
The copy was more recently in the collection of Desmond Morris, author of “The Naked Ape”
(1967).
ESTC S121950; STC (2nd ed.), 5689.
[53172]

6.

£1,250

De Voiture, Vincent: Les lettres de Mr de Voiture. Cologne: Jacques le Jeune, 1685.
12mo. pp. [12], 565, [11], including engraved title from 1687 Brussels edition. Woodcut
initials and ornaments. Slight browning or marginal foxing, engraved title and verso of last
leaf little dust-soiled. Contemporary vellum over boards. Little rubbed, few ancient stains,
traces of red wax to pastedown.
Scarce pirated edition -- with the false imprint ‘Cologne, Jacques le Jeune, 1685’, but
produced in The Hague probably a few years later (see Weller, ‘Die falschen und fingierten
Druckarte’). It is an exact reprint of L. Marchant’s Brussels edition of 1687, of which it
includes the engraved title. Vincent Voiture (1597-1648) was in the service of Cardinal
Richelieu and Louis XIII, and one of the earliest members of the Académie française. Whilst
he never published anything in his lifetime, a collection of his letters and verse published
posthumously made him fashionable among the intellectual elites. Among his correspondents
were Cardinal Mazarin and the Duchess of Savoy.
[53273]

£150

7.

Dearn, T. D. W.: An Historical, Topographical and Descriptive Account of the Weald of
Kent. Cranbrook: S. Reader, 1814.
First edition. 4to. pp. [4], (vii), [1], (lvi), 277, [1], (vi). With 9 steel-engraved plates. Edges
untrimmed and somewhat dust-soiled, offsetting from plates, slight foxing to first few leaves,
occasionally elsewhere. Modern half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spine gilt, giltlettered morocco label. Couple of small stains to rear cover.
Bookplate of Ernest Bryan Gipps to front pastedown.
Superbly-illustrated work on the history and topography of Kent. Each chapter is devoted to a
locality, including Ashurst, Cranbrook, Leigh, High Halden, Tunbridge and the Isle of Oxney.
The section of Penshurst, immortalised by Ben Jonson, includes an account focusing on the
16th century, with mentions of Sir Philip Sidney. In addition to an engraved map of the Weald
of Kent, 8 further steel-engraved plates - designed by the author and cut by M. Dubourg illustrate city and country views of Cranbrook, Hemsted Benenden (its mansion and church),
Bonnington Church and the remains of Trinity Chapel, Angley House, Elfords (Hawkhurst),
Moor House and Fowlers (Hawkhurst).
[53179]

£225

8.

[Drainage] The Laws of Sewers; or the Office and Authority of Commissioners of Sewers.
Containing, I. Their Power of Enquiry into Annoyances and Defects of Repairs of Sea-Banks
and Walls, publick Streams and Rivers, Ditches and Marsh-Grounds. II. The Authority of the
Commissioners in making Laws and Ordinances, and imposing Rates or Taxes for repairing
the Walls, Banks, and other Defences. III. Of their Power by Law as to Distresses, and
decreeing Lands to be sold to levy Charges for Repairs, and inflicting Punishments, by Fine
and otherwise. Also The Particular Offices of Bailiffs, Surveyors, Collectors, and other
Officers under the Commissioners, and Proceedings of a Court of Sewers, Orders, Warrants,
&c. To which are added, the Laws relating to Rumney-Marsh, and other Marshes and Fens.
[London] In the Savoy: Printed by E. and R. Nutt, and R. Gosling, (Assigns of Edw. Sayer,
Esq.) for W. Mears, at the Lamb without Temple-Bar, 1726.
First edition. 8vo. [8], 199pp., [1]. Ink splash to F5-F8, small paper flaw to lower outer blank
corner of N and outer edge of B, minor tear with no loss to upper blank margin of N8,
occasional very slight marginal spotting. Contemporary polished calf, double blind ruled, giltlettered morocco label to spine. Rebacked.
First edition of the first comprehensive reference work on the English laws on sewers,
encompassing sea banks, public streams and rivers, ditches and marsh grounds, and the
authority of the Commissioners of Sewers as established by the Commissions of Sewers Act
1708. With a final section ( 64pp.) on ordinances relating to Romney Marsh and others
marshes and fens.
ESTC T130363; Goldsmiths 6437.
[53089]

£375

9.

Froissart, Jean; De Commines, Philippe: Frossardus et Cominaeus Duo nobilissimi
Gallicarum rerum scriptores. (I) Frossardi [...] Historiarum opus. (II) Philippus Cominaeus De
rebus gestis a Ludovico & Carolo VIII. Amsterdami [Amsterdam]: Apud Ioan. et Corn. Blaeu,
1640.
12mo. 2 works in 1. pp. 203, [i]; [ii], [207-] 670, [xlviii]. General engraved title, separate
titles for each work. Small marginal ink burn on p.589, pp. 209-12 misbound, ink mark to
title. Contemporary English calf, triple blind ruled, spine gilt to a floral design, gilt-lettered
morocco label. Joints and spine a bit cracked.
Bookplate of John Rolle, 1st Baron Rolle, to front pastedown, his signature and monogram
WW inked to flypaper.
The two most famous accounts of 15th-century French history, by Jean Froissart and Philippe
de Commines, in an exquisite, remarkably preserved, contemporary English binding.
This copy was in the library of John Rolle (1750-1842), 1st Baron Rolle, a British MP
supporting William Pitt the Younger. His attacks against Edmund Burke and Charles James
Fox made him the target of the satire “The Rolliad”.
Not in Brunet.
[53160]

£250

10.

[Godwyn] Godwin, Thomas; Rous, Francis & Bogan, Zachary Romanae Historiae
Anthologia recognita et aucta. An English Exposition of the Roman Antiquities [...] (bound
with) Moses and Aaron: Civil and Ecclesiastical Rites used by the ancient Hebrews [...]
(bound with) Archaeologiae Atticae libri septem [...]. London; London; Oxford: Printed by
R.W. for Peter Parker; Printed for S. Griffin for Andrew Crook; Printed by William Hall for
John Adams, 1661; 1667; 1667.
4to. pp. [6], 270, [20]; [8], 264, [10]; [12], 374, [20]. Woodcut initials and ornaments.
Somewhat browned, little marginal foxing or dampstaining, few lower margin shaved.
Contemporary English polished calf, double blind ruled, raised bands, small paper label to
spine. Joints minimally rubbed, a few ancient stains.
Inscription ‘H Brewster Book 1731’ and short bibliographical note to fly; inscription ‘Henry
Darby his book Jan 24th 1679’ to title of first.
Elegantly-bound sammelband on Greco-Roman and Jewish antiquities: probably a school
book. The first two works were written by Thomas Godwyn (1587-1642), fellow of Pembroke
College, Oxford, and headmaster at Abingdon School, in Oxfordshire. ‘Romanae Historiae
Anthologia’ is a compendium of Roman antiquities intended for the use of his pupils; written
in the class room, whilst his author was surrounded by the ‘whispered chatterings of the noisy
boys’, it was reprinted numerous times remaining a most successful text book until well into
the 18th century. ‘Moses and Aaron’ is a clear study of the civil customs and religious rites of
the Jews, as an instrument to further the understanding of the Old Testament. ‘Archeologiae
Atticae libri septem’ discusses the customs, history and religious rites of the ancient Greek
region called Attica. It was written by the Puritan scholars Francis Rous (1579-1659), also
Provost of Eton, and Zachary Bogan (1625-59). A fascinating collection of texts in an
unsophisticated binding.
ESTC R473621; ESTC R22732; ESTC R6074.
[53270]

£450

11.

Leland, John: (Hearne, Thomas, ed.:) De Rebus Britannicis Collectanea. Oxonii [Oxford]:
E Theatro Sheldoniano. 1715.
First edition. 8vo. 6 vols, first and fifth in two separate vols with continuous pagination. [cix],
[1], [6], 296pp. (+ 4 folding plates); [298-] 622pp. (wanting final blank); 431pp., [1]; 168pp.
(+ folding map); 304pp.;
418pp., [2]. Full-page or smaller engravings of English
monuments, buildings and ancient coins, decorated initials. Minimal toning, occasional
mainly marginal spotting, I.i) small paper flaw to lower outer corner of 2M, one plate
strengthened on verso, I.ii) Small paper flaw to lower outer blank corner of 4A, II) small
paper flaw to outer lower edge of 2A, V.ii) minor repair to outer blank margin of A2. Modern
half calf over marbled boards.
First edition of John Leland’s encyclopaedic study of Britain, with chapters devoted to ancient
to medieval history, antiquities, literature and numismatics, edited by the renowned antiquary
Thomas Hearne from Leland’s own notebooks preserved at the Bodleian Library. With the
famous essay on the historicity of King Arthur.
ESTC T148512.
[53174]

£900

12.

Moss, W.G. The History and Antiquities of the Town and Port of Hastings. London:
Published by W.G. Moss, 1824.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [16], 206, [2], + 19 plates and 1 folding map, woodcut initials and
ornaments. Slight age yellowing, occasional very minor spotting. 19th-century half crushed
blue morocco over cloth boards, covers and spine gilt, title gilt to spine, a.e.g. Extremities and
covers a trifle rubbed.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
The first edition of this history of Hastings, with handsome steel-engraved illustrations, and a
manuscript facsimile, by William George Moss (active 1814-38), painter and engraver
specialised in views of Sussex.
[53276]

13.

£150

Rapin, Rene: Les Artifices des Heretiques Paris: Chez Sebastien Mabre-Cramoisy. 1681.
12mo. pp. [xii], 444. Woodcut vignette to title. Small clean tear from outer edge of p.271, few
leaves a trifle browned or dampstained. Contemporary sprinkled calf, raised bands, spine
triple gilt ruled, gilt fleurons and tendrils, all edges sprinkled red. Boards and outer edges
rubbed.

A rather vigorous Jesuit diatribe against Jansenism as an heretical imposture, listing the 24
psychological techniques and social behaviours by which Jansenists pass themselves off as
‘saintly people’.
[53164]

14.

£200

Shrubsole, William & Denne, Samuel; Fisher, Thomas, ed. The History and Antiquities of
Rochester and its environs: To which is added a Description of the Towns, Villages,
Gentlemen’s Seats, and Ancient Buildings [...]. Rochester: Printed and sold by T. Fisher,
1772.
First edition. 8vo. pp. [xiv], 353, [1]. With 1 folding map and 5 plates, few small illustrations.
Small clean tear to lower blank margin of one leaf, title and verso of last a bit dusty, last few
leaves somewhat foxed. Modern quarter calf over marbled boards, spine gilt, gilt-lettered
label to spine.
Stamp of Woods, Forests & Lands Revenue to title.
First edition of this beautifully illustrated history of Rochester. William Shrubsole (1729–
1797) was an English nonconformist minister, author of works on subjects as varied as local
history, theology and even the Sheerness dockyards, where he was employed. The present
work discusses the history of Rochester from the 11th century, lingering on its most important
monuments. It was finished by the antiquary Samuel Denne, with the assistance of Thomas
Fisher, printer, bookseller and alderman of Rochester. The initial folding map, with a plan of
the city, also marks the ruins of the fire of 1768.
ESTC T63426.
[53275]

£125

15.

Tanner, Thomas: Notitia Monastica: Or, an Account of all the Abbies, Priories, and Houses
of Friers, heretofore in England and Wales; and also of all the Colleges and Hospitals
founded before A.D. MDXL. London: Printed by William Bowyer, at the expense of the
Society for the Encouragement of Learning, 1744.
Folio, pp. [iv] xliv [x] 722 [liv] + frontispiece with folding portrait engraved by George
Vertue, and three engraved plates with arms of monasteries. Frontispiece trimmed to lower
margin and strengthened at gutter, title and first leaf a bit soiled at outer margin and gutter,
slight yellowing, very minor marginal foxing, upper edge dusty with intermittent damp stain,
also to outer margin of last few leaves, small worm trail to lower blank margin of few leaves.
Contemporary polished calf, rebacked, later endpapers, double gilt ruled, original gilt-lettered
morocco labels onlaid. A bit rubbed.
Armorial bookplate of John Mirehouse to front pastedown.
Second edition of this important study on all the abbeys, priories and ‘houses of friers’ of
England and Wales, written by by Thomas Tanner (1674-1735), Bishop of St. Asaph. The
previous edition had appeared in octavo in 1695 after which Tanner commenced work on an
expanded version, completed posthumously with revisions by his brother John.
Graesse VI 25; Lowndes 2572; ESTC T97254.
[53182]

£280

16.

Warner, Richard: An Attempt to ascertain the situation of the ancient Clausentum.
[London]: Printed for R. Blamire, Strand, 1792
First edition. Quarto. 40pp. Colour aquatint with view of medieval ruin, etched hand-coloured
map. Lower edge of title shaved affecting imprint, upper edges dusty. Modern paper
wrappers, stitched.
Modern bookplate “P.R. Glazerbroook Coll: Jes: Cantab: Soc.” to front pastedown.
First edition of this topographical study on the ancient settlement of Clausentum, believed to
be located in Bitterne (now Southampton), written by the clergyman and antiquary Richard
Warner (1763–1857). The last 4pp. are titled ‘Observations on the Utility of Provincial
History’ and include a proposal for ‘compiling and publishing the History of Hampshire’, by
Warner. A book of the same title, published in 1795 in Warner’s name, is now believed to be
spurious.
ESTC T92262.
[53252]

£275

2/ Classical Authors

17.

Antoninus Liberalis: (Xylander, Wilhelm, trans.; Munckerus, Thomas, edit.:)
[Metamorphoseon Synagoge] Transformationum Congeries. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]:
apud Janssonio-Waesbergios, 1676.
12mo., pp. (xxxvi), 339, (xxxiii), including an additional engraved title-page by C. Decker.
Greek and Latin texts on facing pages, some woodcut initials. Minimal yellowing.
Contemporary vellum over boards. Upper joint a bit cracked but firm, paper label with title to
spine, upper extremities a trifle soiled.
Book plate of Robert J. Hayhurst and slightly later autograph ‘Wilhelm Kerger Silesius’ to
front pastedown; ‘N 458’ inked to ffep.
Known as The Metamorphoses, Antoninus Liberalis’ only surviving work is a collection of
forty-one brief tales of mythical transformation. Written in conversational prose rather than
the more usual verse, its modern translator Francis Celoria notes that the koine Greek in
which it is written is, whilst entirely acceptable, also ’grimly simple’. Wilhelm Xylander first
printed the text in 1568; since then some leaves of the single surviving manuscript (late 9th
century) have disappeared, making the editio princeps a necessary textual authority.
Wilhem Kerger (fl. c.1700), a physician from Silesia who had studied at Ehrfurt, was
renowned for developing theories for teaching deaf and mute children how to read and write,
including a study of the interpretation of their gestures.
Willems 1894; Hoffmann I 193; Spoelder 527
[53151]

£200

18.

[Augustine of Hippo, Saint] Augustinus, Aurelius: (Sommalius, R.P.H. ed.:) [...] Libri XII
Confessionum. Ad 3 MSS. exemp. emendati [...] Coloniae Agrippinae [Cologne]: Sumptibus
Cornelii ab Egmond et sociorum, 1649.
24mo. 430pp., [xxvi] (including final blank) with engraved title page of St. Augustine’s
conversion-vision. Minimal toning, the odd very light marginal water stain. Contemporary
sheep, marbled endpapers, gilt pointillé single ruling with gilt fleurons to corners, raised
bands, spine gilt ruled into six compartments, five with gilt fleurons, one gilt-lettered. Covers
a trifle rubbed.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
A pocket edition of the ‘Confessions’, indexed, exquisitely bound and with an attractive titlepage.
Not in Brunet.
[53162]

£200

19.

Caesar, Gaius Julius: (Graevius, J.G., ed.:) Quae Extant Omnia cum Animadversionibus
integris Dion. Vossii, J. Davisii... Ex musaeo Joannis Georgii Graevii. Lugd. Bat. [Leiden]:
Apud vid. C. Boutesteyn & S. Luchtmans, 1713.
8vo., pp. [xvi], 603, [iv], 604-830, [ii], 833-862, [liv]; 224, including engraved title-page, +
engraved portrait, and 14 plates (8 folding). Woodcut initials and ornaments. Slight toning,
occasional marginal spotting, light water stain to lower outer blank corner of last few leaves.
18th-century Dutch vellum over boards, double gilt ruled, large gilt fleurons to corners and
gilt female personification of Den Haag to centre of both covers, spine double gilt ruled wit
large gilt fleurons, title inked to spine. Little soiled, joints a trifle rubbed.
Stamp ‘Oswald Weigel’ to front pastedown; dedication by Isaac Valdkenaer to the student
Johan Boreel de Mauregnault to fly; few notes pencilled to rear endpapers.
The second and highly-regarded edition of J. G. Graevius’s Caesar, published after his death
with additional notes by Davies. The attractive plates show troop formations; Dibdin calls it
‘the edition usually esteemed the editio optima’ (I, 363). Graevius mostly avoided editing
Greek authors and poets, with his most-well-known work being on Cicero. ‘Edition
recherchée, pour la collection variorum’ (Brunet I, 1456). Isaac Valdkenaer was rector of the
Lation school at Den Haag. Johan Boreel de Mauregnault (b.1719) came from an important
family from Zealand; he published his dissertation for a law degree at Leiden in 1739.
Dibdin I, 363; Brunet I, 1456.
[53272]

£250

20.

Callimachus: [Fabri, Anna Tanaquilli]: Hymni, Epigrammata et Fragmenta: eiusdem
poematium de Coma Berenices a Catullo versum. Parisiis [Paris]: Sebastianus MabreCramoisy, 1675.
8vo. pp. [20], 262, [58]. Engraved title vignette, and engraved headpiece and initial to first
leaf, elsewhere woodcut ornaments. Title little soiled and expertly laid down, last few leaves
slightly foxed. 19th-century crushed morocco, signed by Hatton in Manchester (binder’s
ticket), marbled endpapers, triple blind ruled, gilt Macclesfield arms to upper cover, title gilt
to spine, inner edges gilt, a.e.g. Spine sunned, upper joint and upper corners a bit rubbed.
Bookplate of the North Library (1860) to front pastedown, its dry-stamp to title, first and few
more leaves; formerly in the library of Thomas Parker, Earl of Macclesfield, 1811-1896.
Exquisitely-bound copy, of illustrious provenance, of this handsome edition. ‘This is, I
believe, the first critical effort, in the way of editing an ancient classic, by the celebrated
Madame Dacier - at the time Mademoiselle Le Fevre. Huet supplied her with a number of

epigrams, and she herself obtained possession of 53 additional epigrams, principally from
different Scholia. She also supplied notes’ (Dibdin II, 368). Anne Le Fevre (later Dacier,
1651-1720) received a sound classical education from her father, publishing her first
commentary - on Callimacus - aged 23. She translated the ‘Iliad’ and the ‘Odyssey’, and
participated in writing in the debate on the ancients and the moderns. Voltaire wrote of her:
‘Madame Dacier is one of the prodigies of the century of Louis XIV.’
This copy was acquired in 1860 for the North Library of Shirburn Castle, the historic seat of
the Earls of Macclesfield’s magnificent collection.
Dibdin II, 368.
[53269]

21.

£450

Cicero, Marcus Tullius: Opera Omnia adiectis indicibus et adnotatione. [Lipsiae] Leipzig:
Tauchnitz, 1849-50.
10 vols. 12mo. pp. 1: [viii], [xxviii], 282; 2: [2], 535, [1]; 3: [2], 591, [1]; 4: [2], 604; 5: [2],
633, [1]; 6: [2] 626; 7: [2], 629, [1]; 8: [2], 518; 9: [2], 511, [1]; 10: [2], 587, [1], [4], 266.
Slight yellowing or toning, first and last few leaves of each vol. somewhat foxed, occasional
very minor damp stains to upper blank margin. 19th-century green half calf over nonpareil
marbled boards, newer endpapers, raised bands, spine elaborately gilt with rolls of tendrils
and geometrical patterns, gilt-lettered morocco label, marbled edges. Boards a bit rubbed.
Stamp of Professor R.F.G. Kershaw to few titlepages or front pastedowns; bookplate of
Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown of vol. 1; faded autograph ‘J. Marshall’ to one blank in
vol. 10.
A 10-volume set of Cicero’s complete works -- in uniform, elegant binding with nonpareil
marbled boards and matching edges. The nonpareil pattern had been fashionable since the late
1820s, inspired by early 17th-century closely-combed French paper (Wolfe, ‘Marbled Paper’,
p. 189).
[53153]

£400

22.

Diogenes Laertius: De Vitis ac moribus priscorum philosophorum Libri X. [Coloniae]
Cologne: Ex officina Eucharij Cervicorni, 1542
8vo. Latin text. [xxxii], 671pp., [1]. Decorated initials. Title dust-soiled, little toning,
intermittent light water stain to lower outer blank corners, small worm hole to lower outer
corner if gatherings 2C-2T, occasionally just touching text, a couple more holes to outer blank
margin of last three leaves. Contemporary German pigskin, double blind ruled to a panel
design, outer border with half-figures of prophets, Christ and St John in blind, blind-tooled
fleurons to centre panel, raised bands, title inked to spine. Upper cover a bit wormed, edges
little rubbed.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown, 18th-century and earlier notes on the
edition or the author, occasional early underlining.
Latin translation of Diogenes Laertius’s Greek account of the lives of the ancient
philosophers, with, according to the title, ‘numerous lines omitted by previous editors’.
The figures of the prophets bear a strong resemblance to those on another 16th-century
binding, produced in Ebling, Prussia (EBDB r004189).
Adams D483; USTC 637609.
[53157]

£500

23.

Euripides; (Canter, Willem, ed.): Tragoediae XIX: in quibus praeter infinita menda sublata,
carminum omnium ratio hactenus ignorata nunc primum proditur. Antverpiae [Antwerp]: ex
officina Christophori Plantini, 1571
1 work in 2 vols. 16mo. pp. [xxxii], 444 (*3 is a cancel, last two blank); 809, [xxiii] (wanting
last 16pp. in gathering Gg with appendix ‘Euripidis sententiae aliquot insigniores’), mostly
Greek text. Slight browning in a few places, light water stain to first and last gathering of both
vols, few slightly later annotations mostly smudged. 18th-century crushed crimson morocco,
Reymund decoratd endpapers (Augsburg), double gilt ruled with floral border, inner edges
gilt, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label, a.e.g. Joints somewhat rubbed.
Slightly later annotations in Greek and Latin to title, last and another few leaves.
Beautifully bound, with decorated endpapers by the Reymunds of Augsburg. Edited by
Willem Canter (1542-75), a classicist from Utrecht, this was the first Plantin edition of
Euripides - printed in an elegant Greek typeface - and the first edition of this author with a
critical consideration of his use of metrics. ‘Handsome and difficult to find in good
condition’ (Brunet II, 1096).
Ruelens & Backer, Annales Plantiniennes, 110:12; Brunet II, 1096.
[53274]

£750

24.

Eutropius: Breviarum Historiae Romanae. Accedunt Selectae lectiones dilucidando Auctori
appositae. Parisiis [Paris]: Typis Josephi Barbou. 1754.
12mo., pp. [ii], xxviii, 221, [i]. Additional engraved frontispiece, engraved head- and
tailpieces. Frontispiece and title a bit dusty, minimal foxing, margins of two leaves lightly
waterstained, traces of small pasted paper slip on verso of last leaf. Contemporary crimson
morocco, triple gilt ruled, spine triple gilt ruled, large gilt fleurons, gilt-lettered morocco
label, small worm hole at foot, inner edges gilt, a.e.g. Joints expertly repaired, boards lightly
rubbed.
18th century armorial bookplate of Louis des Champes des Tournelles to front pastedown,
book label of Alfred Neild to ffep, bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to flyleaf.
An attractively-printed pocket edition of the abridged Roman history written by the 4th
century historian Eutropius.
This copy belonged to Louis des Champes des Tournelles (1744-95), a staunch Jacobin
appointed French Minister of Finance in 1793. After Robespierre’s abolition of ministries, he
was imprisoned for defending too ardently his brother, later executed on the guillotine. Louis
died of poisoning in 1795.
Brunet II 1116.
[53163]

£250

25.

Florus, Lucius Annaeus L. Annaeus Florus. CL. Salmasius, addidit Lucium Ampelium, &
cod. M.S. nunquam antehac editum. Lugd. Batav. [Leiden]: Apud Elzeviros, 1638.
12mo. pp. [viii], 290, [ii], [293-] 336, [xvi]. Engraved title, woodcut head- and tailpieces.
Light red ink stain to upper outer blank corner of title and first two leaves, few leaves a trifle
foxed. Near contemporary full calf, double gilt ruled, gilt fleurons to corners, spine gilt with
fleurons and stars, gilt-lettered morocco label, inner edges gilt, a.e.g. Joints a bit cracked,
lower with small worm hole.
Bookplate of Faulque de Jonchieres to front pastedown, occasional annotations.
Handsomely-bound copy of the better edition of the two printed by the Elzevirs in 1638. ‘The
preference is given to those copies where the two vignettes (one at the head of the dedicatory
epistle, the other at that of the text of Florus) are different’ (Dibdin II, 10). ‘La plus jolie’
(Willems 467), with the first headpiece in the shape of a mermaid.
This copy belonged to Faulque de Jonquières (d.1873), librarian of the Ministère de la
Marine.
Dibdin II, 10; Willems 467.
[53175]

£200

26.

Florus, Lucius Annaeus: Epitome Rerum Romanarum. Cum Notis integris Cl. Salmasii, &
selectis Variorum, Accedunt J. Georgii Graevii [...]. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: Henricus
Wetstenius, 1708.
8vo. pp. (xxiv), 672, [4], 531-588, 108, 46, [2], last blank. With engraved titlepage, 31 leaves
of plates (1 folding), engraved title vignette, woodcut initials and ornaments. Small clean tear
from outer edge of one leaf, a trifle age yellowed, occasional very minor marginal spotting.
18th-century English full calf, blind-tooled, raised bands, spine gilt ruled, gilt-lettered
morocco label.
Bookplate of the Cholmondeley Library to front pastedown; bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst
to ffep.
‘By far the most critical edition of Florus that appeared in the 17th century’ (Dibdin).
Beautifully-illustrated third edition of Florus’s important compendium of Roman history, ab
urbe condita to the reign of Augustus, based on Livy and edited by the great 17th-century
German classicist Johann Georg Graevius. Albeit advertised as the second edition, it was
instead the third, the second having been published in 1674. Illustrated with superb
engravings, by Romeyn de Hooghe, of ancient Roman medals, coins and monuments.
This copy was in the library of Reginald Cholmondeley (1826-96) of Condover Hall. There he
famously hosted Mark Twain upon his visit to England in 1873 and 1879. The library was
sold by Reginald’s successors in 1926.
Dibdin I, 439.
[53147]

£150

27.

Gellius, Aulus: Noctes Atticae. Editio nova et prioribus omnibus doctis hominis cura multo
castigatior. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: apud Ludovicum Elzevirium, 1651.
Editio Nova. 12mo. [48], 498, [124]. Small clean tear to lower blank margin of F10, another
three on K12, V3-4 touching text. Contemporary vellum over boards, yapp edges, title inked
to spine (modern), all edges sprinkled blue. Spine little rubbed.
Ex-libris of Rudolph Apfelbeck 1883 to ffep.
‘The first two editions from the Elzevir press [of which this is the first] were carefully
published by J.F. Gronovius.’ (Dibdin) ‘Fort jolie et qui passe pour tres correcte’ (Willems)
Dibdin I, 340; Pokel, 101; Schweiger II, 378; Willems, 1127.
[53177]

28.

£175

Gratius (or Grattius) Faliscus: (Wase, Christopher, trans.:) Cynegeticon. Or, A Poem of
Hunting by Gratius the Faliscian. Englished and illustrated by Christopher Wase Gent [...].
(London:) Charles Adams, 1654.
12mo., pp. [xciv], 86. Latin text and English translation on facing pages, the latter verso.
Some light dust soiling, heavier on title and verso of last leaf, browning mostly to margins

and occasional spots. 19th century half calf over marbled boards, gilt-lettered morocco label.
Joints and extremities rubbed, small repair at head and foot.
20th century inscription to front pastedown, later monogram RC inked to title.
The first edition in English of this poem on hunting by a contemporary of Virgil and Ovid.
The translator’s commentary includes chapters on "the styles of hunting different from the
English, both antique and forreigne" and "the modern authors who have written upon this
subject." The first edition in Latin had been published in Lyon by Sebastian Gryphius in 1537.
Wing G1581; ESTC R1966; Schwerdt I, p.217.
[53093]

29.

£750

[Historia Augusta:] (Casaubon, I.; Saumaise, C.; Gruter, J.:) Historiae Augustae
Scriptores VI. [...] cum notis selectis Isaaci Casauboni, Cl. Salmasii & Jani Gruteri. Lugduni
Batavorum [Leiden]: Ex Officina Hackiana, 1661.
8vo. [8], 997pp., [xxxv], including engraved titlepage. Woodcut initials and ornaments. Title
dusty, small loss to outer blank corner of one leaf, slight toning or occasional minor marginal
spotting. 18th-century vellum over boards, traces of four ties, marbled endpapers, ruled in
blind, blind-tooled fleurons to corners, unidentified (probably Dutch or German) arms gilt to
covers. Spine a bit soiled, joints split at head.

Armorial bookplate c.1800 of Thomas Terry to front pastedown; bookplate of Robert J.
Hayhurst to ffep; notes on Terry’s biography (student at Leiden and Duisburg) fated 1793 on
fly.
Standard edition of the ‘Historia Augusta’, a series of biographies of Roman Emperors from
117 to 284. It was thought to have had 6 authors, but modern scholarship tends to consider
there was a single one (see OCD). Editors’ notes include those of Isaac Casaubon, who (1603)
invented the term ‘Historia Augusta’.
Schweiger II 385.
[53169]

30.

£125

[Horace] Horatius Flaccus, Quintus: (Duncombe, J., et al., trans.:) The Works of Horace
in English Verse With notes historical and critical. The second edition. To which are added,
Many Imitations, now first published. London: Printed for B. White, T. Becket, P.A. De
Hondt and W. Nicoll, 1767.
Second, enlarged edition. 4 vols., 12mo. pp. [2], (xxxvi), 248; [6], (iv), 336; (iv), 248; [6],
(iv), 295, [1], lacking first blanks as usual. With engraved titlepage vignettes. Minimal
yellowing, the odd marginal spot, very light stain to lower outer corner of first gathering in
vols 2 and 4. Full sheep, raised bands, spine gilt, gilt-lettered morocco label. Minor loss at

head and foot of spines, joints a bit cracked but firm, corners a bit rubbed, couple of ancient
stains.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown of vol. 1.
Fresh, clean set of this fascinating English translation of Horace. John Duncombe (1729-86),
a clergyman, classicist and writer, published his translation in 2 vols in 1757. Like the first,
this edition includes Horace’s works in English, followed by brief notes with commentary,
e.g., Duncombe’s reflections on Dryden’s translations. In addition, the second edition features
‘imitations’ of Horace’s poetry written by 18th-century authors like Duncombe himself and
William Hamilton of Bangour. The ‘Monthly Review’ reviewer, however much praise it had
for Duncombe’s translation, was unconvinced by his verse ‘imitations’, admitting however
that others, like Hamilton’s, were instead ‘replete with the genuine spirit of poetry’ (vol. 37,
1867).
ESTC T52758; Lowndes 965.
[53144]

31.

£200

Justinian I, Emperor of the East: Institutionum sive Elementorum, libri quatuor, Notis
perpetuis multo, quam hucusque, diligentius illustrati, cura & studio Arnoldi Vinnii J.C.
Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: Ex officina Elzeviriana, 1669.
12mo. [12], 643pp., [1], wanting two final blanks. Engraved title, decorated initials and
ornaments. Title dusty, occasional spotting, small ink splash to fore-edge of one gathering.
Contemporary vellum over boards, yapp edges, title inked to spine (modern). Covers rubbed.
Ex-libris of J. Kirk inked to front pastedown and his stamp to lower margin of title; Latin
motto and autograph T.(?) Young to flyleaf, [*]12 and A1.
Willems 1310. ‘Fourth Elzevir edition’
[53178]

£175

32.

[Martial] Martialis, Marcus Valerius: (Schrevelius, Cornelius, ed.:) Epigrammata, cum
notis Farnabii et variorum [...] Lugd. Batavorum [Leiden], apud Franciscum Hackium, 1663.
8vo. pp. [xvi], 794, [xlvi], including engraved title-page. Occasional light toning and marginal
spotting, light water stain to outer blank margin of few leaves, the odd pencil mark, fore-edge
a trifle frayed. Contemporary vellum, yapp edges, title inked to spine. A bit soiled.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst and indistinct inscription to front pastedown; 18th-century
motto ‘si non caste saltem caute’ to ffep.
A reprint, with additional notes from J.F. Gronovius, of an edition first published seven years
earlier. Dibdin mentions only reprints in 1661 and 1670, the latter described as “a very good
one”.
Dibdin II 231; Graesse IV 425; Schweiger III 599.
[53168]

£150

33.

Minucius Felix, Marcus; Firmicus Maternus, Julius: (Ouzel, J., Meursius, J., a Wower,
J., eds.; Baudouin, F., intro.:) Octavius [...] De errore profanarum religionum. Lugduni
Batavorum [Leiden]: ex officina Hackiana, 1672.
8vo. pp. (xlviii), 352, 64, [16], last blank. With engraved titlepage, woodcut title vignette and
initials. Light water stain to upper blank margin of one gathering, small loss to lower outer
blank margin of one leaf, thumb mark to titlepage, ink splash to verso of last blank. Full calf
c.1800, tooled in blind, spine gilt-ruled, gilt-lettered label, a.e.r. Joints a bit cracked but firm
at head and foot, upper board a bit rubbed.
Bookplate of Cholmondeley Library to front pastedown; bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to
ffep.
An elegantly bound third century dialogue between a Christian (the Octavius of the title) and
a pagan. This edition was printed by the heirs of Frans Hacke in Leyden, who also produced
books for Louis Elzevier. Already at the time Hack’s printing style was rated as one of the
best, and ‘his publications are no less elegant than those of his famous competitors’, the
Elzevirs (Willems pp. 424-25).
This copy was in the library of Reginald Cholmondeley (1826-96) of Condover Hall. There he
famously hosted Mark Twain upon his visit to England in 1873 and 1879. The library was
sold by Reginald’s successors in 1926.
Not in Willems.
[53146]

£150

34.

Nepos, Cornelius: (Pausanias:) (Fell, John, ed.:) Excellentium imperatorum vitae. Editio
novissima; nunc denuo recognita. Accessit Aristomenis Messenii vita, ex Pausania. Oxonii
[Oxford]. E Teatro Sheldoniano. 1708.
4to. pp. [xx], 230; [ii], 38, [xviii], [lvi]. Engraved frontispiece, engraved vignette to title,
engraved ornaments at start of each chapter. Little spotting to title and verso of last leaf. Early
19th century Russia leather, marbled endpapers, triple gilt ruled, raised bands, spine double
gilt ruled and gilt-lettered, cross-hatched decoration in blind. Covers a bit faded, joints
cracked but firm.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
Reprint of the 1678 Oxford edition of Cornelius Nepos’s ‘Lives of the Emperors’, in a
remarkably and unusually well-preserved Russia leather binding.
ESTC T83009.
[53167]

£150

35.

[Phaedrus]; [Aesop]; Faerno, Gabriele. Phaedrus alter, seu Gab. Faerni Cremonensis
Fabuale ex Aesopo, aliisque priscis Autoribus. Parisiis [Paris]: apud Viduam Claudii
Thiboust, [...] et Augustinum Leguerrier, 1697.
12mo. [22], 156pp., [12]. Textually complete, collates against British Library copy,
‘advertisement’ bound before dedication, without *1 (probably a cancelled blank). Woodcut
initials and ornaments. Some very light waterstaining, outer edges and fore-edge little soiled.
Contemporary vellum over boards, gilt-lettered morocco label. Somewhat rubbed.
Very scarce edition. This collection, edited by Philippus Mayolus (probably the dean at
Cambrai), features fables written by the 16th-century scholar Gabriele Faerno - originally
published in 1563 - in addition to his adaptations of fables by other authors including Aesop
and Phaedrus. As explained in the French ‘advertisement’, the fables were ‘especially
designed for the use of young people, most of whom would not be able to read a Latin
introduction’. Faerno’s fables were much praised and translated into French by Charles
Perrault in 1699.
Unnoticed by Dibdin.
[53152]

£250

36.

(Phaedrus:) ‘Aesop’: (Desbillons, Francois-Joseph, ed.:) Fabulae Aesopiae, curis
posterioribus omnes fere emendatae:accesserunt plus quam clxx nove. [...]. Mannhemii et
Parisiis [Mannheim and Paris]: Apud J. Barbou, 1768.
8vo. 2 vols. [2], 290pp.; [4], [291-] 615pp., [1]. Additional engraved frontispieces, 15 fullpage engraved plates. Occasional very minor toning, I) lower outer blank corner of C3
minimally torn. Contemporary mottled calf, marbled endpapers, raised bands, spines gilt ruled
into six compartments, gilt large fleuron to five, one with gilt-lettered morocco label, a.e.r.
Extremities a little rubbed, I) upper joint cracked but firm, small loss to upper cover, II) upper
joint repaired.
Bookplate of Rev. H. Campbell to front pastedowns.
Elegantly bound Latin edition of Aesop’s “Fables” by the Jesuit poet François-Joseph
Desbillons (1711-89), author of several other collections of ancient and modern fables.
Brunet II, 607. Not in Dibdin.
[53150]

£250

37.

[Pliny the Elder:] Plinius Secundus, Gaius: (De Laet, J., ed.:) Historiae Naturalis Libri
XXXVII. Lugduni Batavorum [Leiden]: ex officina Elzeviriana, 1635.
First edition. 3 vols., 12mo, pp. [xxiv], 654, [xviii]; 631, [xvii]; 582, [xviii]. Engraved
titlepage, small woodcut portrait of Pliny. With ‘variae lectiones’ and indexes at end of each
vol. Slight toning, occasional minor spots, titles dusty, 1: one lower outer blank corner
minimally torn, 2: small loss to lower blank margin of one leaf. Full blue morocco c.1800,
signed by C. Hering (binder’s ticket), blind-tooled, straight-grained calf doublures with gilt
edges, raised bands, spines gilt-lettered, a.e.g. (boards and joints rubbed, free endpapers
soiled).
Later annotation to original rear endpaper.
The first Elzevier edition of Pliny’s ‘Natural History’, which became extremely popular with
later collectors. De Laet was a Leiden historian and editor who wrote or produced a number of
texts for the Elzevir press. In the dedication, to the lawyer and French royal counsellor Jerome
Bignon (1589-1656), he states that he drew on the edition of Claude Saumaise.
Willems 428; Dibdin (3rd edn.) II, 323.
[53181]

£600

38.

[Sallust] Sallustius Crispus, Gaius: (Boxhorn, M.Z., ed.:) (Opera) [...] Lugduni Batavorum
[Leiden]: Ex Officina Elzeviriana. 1634.
12mo (120 x 65mm), pp. [xvi], 310, [xxxiv]. Engraved title, woodcut vignette of Sallust
facing p.1, ornament of the head of Medusa on p.216, ornament at end of index. Very minor
mainly marginal foxing, the odd spot. Later (c.1800?) straight-grained morocco, double gilt
ruled, bordered with roll of palmettes in blind, spine double gilt ruled, gilt fleurons and
dentelles, gilt-lettered, inner edges gilt, a.e.g., silk bookmark. Wanting ffep, head and foot of
spine and lower edges a trifle rubbed.
18th-century French bibliographic note to fly, illegible near contemporary autograph on [*]8.
Second reprint of the first Elzevir edition, also 1634.
Willems 412, Dibdin (4th edn) II 384.
[53180]

£250

39.

Seneca, Lucius Annaeus: (Gronovius, Joannes Fredericus, ed.:) Tragoediae, cum notis
Johannis Frederici Gronovii. Auctis ex chirographo ejus et variis aliorum. Amstelodami
[Amsterdam]: Ex officina Henrici et viduae Theodori Boom, 1682.
8vo., pp. [xxx], 785, [xxxix], including engraved title-page. A few woodcut initials, couple of
engraved numismatic illustrations. Some light waterstaining, upper edge dusty. Contemporary
vellum over boards, title inked to spine (a bit soiled).
18th-century armorial bookplate of Henry Bowles Downing; Downing’s autograph (dated
1738), autograph of Richard Thompson, Merton College (dated 1737) and bookplate of
Robert J. Hayhurst to ffep.
Amsterdam reprint of the third Leiden edition, esteemed by Dibdin as highly as the first
(1651) and last (1708) editions on account of Gronovius’s notes and its copious index. He
describes the engraved title, which depicts the subjects of Seneca’s plays, as ‘very spiritedly
executed’.
Both Richard Thompson and Henry Bowles Downing were students at Merton College,
Oxford.
Dibdin II, 398; Schweiger II, 940
[53156]

£200

40.

Severus, Sulpicius: Opera Omnia. quae extant. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: Ex officina
Elzeviriana, 1656.
12mo. 332pp., [4]. Engraved title, decorated initials and ornaments. Title and verso of last leaf
dusty, one small marginal tear to title. Contemporary (Welsh?) sprinkled calf, blind ruled with
arabesque cornerpieces in blind, raised bands. Joints a bit cracked but firm, covers little
rubbed.
Ex-libris of William Lhwyd to flyleaf.
‘Re-imprint line by line of the edition produced by the Elzevirs of Leiden in 1643’, ‘very
nice’ (Willems 1207).
Willems 1207.
[53176]

£150

41.

Valerius Maximus: [Variorum]. [...] cum selectis variorum observat: et nova recensione
A.Thysii Icti. Lugd. Batavorum [Leyden]: ex officina Hackiana, 1670.
8vo. pp. (xvi), 844, (xxxii), including the engraved titlepage, woodcut initials and ornaments.
Light water stain to upper blank margin, titlepage dusty, strengthened on verso to outer
margin, slight age yellowing. 18th-century English full calf, blind-tooled, raised bands, spine
gilt ruled, gilt-lettered morocco label. Very small hole at foot of spine, lower edges a bit
rubbed.
19th-century bookplate of Cholmondeley Library to front pastedown.
Dibdin says of this: ‘Best variorum edition... It is elegantly printed by Hackius, and was
superintended by Thysius... It is now a scarce book’. An elegantly-bound copy of this
fascinating work with hundreds of stories and anecdotes, with moralistic and educational
undertones, on the life of the ancient Romans; a few stories at the end are instead set in
ancient Greece.
This copy was in the library of Reginald Cholmondeley (1826-96) of Condover Hall. There he
famously hosted Mark Twain upon his visit to England in 1873 and 1879. The library was
sold by Reginald’s successors in 1926.
Dibdin II, 522.
[53145]

£200

42.

Valerius Maximus: Dictorum Factorumque Memorabilium Libri IX. Amstelodami
[Amsterdam]: Typis Danielis Elzevirii, 1671.
12mo. [8], 328pp. Engraved folding title. Minimal toning, the odd spot. Contemporary vellum
over boards, title and monogram JG (with boar head) inked to spine and covers respectively.
Bookplate of Robert J. hayhurst to front pastedown.
Elzevir forgery. ‘Copied page by page from the 1650 edition (Willems 1462).
Willems 1462.
[53148]

£150

43.

Velleius Paterculus, Marcus: (Vossius, G. (ed.): M. Velleius Paterculus cum notis Gerardi
Vossii. Amstelodami [Amsterdam]: Ex officina Elzeviriana, 1664
12mo. pp. (xii), 116, (xxviii), 128, (iv), including the engraved titlepage and the final errata,
woodcut initials and ornaments. Light water stain to lower outer corner of first two
gatherings, the odd spot. 18th-century sprinkled calf, gilt ruled, blind-tooled panel design with
fleurons to corners, raised bands, gilt-lettered morocco label, a.e.r. Joints a bit cracked but
firm, very minor loss at head and foot of spine.
Armorial bookplate of George John, Earl de la Warr, and ‘William Lorance Rogers’ to front
pastedown; bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst and crossed-out contemporary autograph with
price to first flyleaf; two crossed-out 18th-century autographs (one John Lowter) and ‘Will.
Darwin’ to second flyleaf.
Exact reprint of the 1639 edition of the ‘Historiae romanae’ produced in Leyden. Paterculus
provided an account of Roman history from the end of the Trojan War to the death of Livia,
the wife of Emperor Augustus.
George John (1791-1869), Earl de la Warr, was a Tory politician, some time Lord
Chamberlain and member of the Privy Council. He is also a direct ancestor of Vita SackvilleWest, closely acquainted with Virginia Woolf and the Bloomsbury Circle.
Willems 1329; Brunet IV, 430.
[53161]

£175

44.

Velleius Paterculus, Marcus: Historiae Romanae Quae Supersunt. London: Tonson &
Watts, 1718.
12mo. pp. (xvi), 84 [i.e., 106], (xxii), including the engraved titlepage, woodcut initials and
ornaments. Slight mainly marginal dampstaining, a bit heavier to first two gatherings, verso of
engraved titlepage, typographical title and verso of last leaf somewhat soiled. 19th-century
half vellum over marbled boards, gilt ruled, gilt arms of Bridgewater Library to upper cover,
spine gilt with gilt-lettered morocco label. A trifle soiled.
Armorial bookplate of the Bridgewater Library and casemark to front pastedown; bookplate
of Robert J. Hayhurst to ffep.
Velleius Paterculus’s ‘Hoistoriae Romanae’ provide an account of Roman history from the
end of the Trojan War to the death of Livia, the wife of Emperor Augustus. There are also a
few mentions of classical authors.
The Bridgewater Library was begun by Thomas Egertoin (1570-1617), 1st Viscount
Brackley; it was continued by his descendants, the 1st and 2nd Earls of Bridgewater. The
present copy was probably purchased for Scroop Egerton, 4th Earl and, from 1720, 1st Duke
of Bridgewater.
ESTC T138247.
[53166]

£200

45.

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: (Opera) E doct. virorum castigatione. Accessit
Animadversionum liber; Cum indice locupletissimo. Lugd. Batavorum [Leiden]. Apud
Abraham. Elsevirium. 1622
12mo. pp. [xxiv], 394, [xxv]. Engraved title. Light marginal staining from edge-colouring,
few leaves dust-soiled, small clean tear at gutter of p.117. Contemporary vellum, title inked to
spine, strips of 15th century manuscripts used as spine lining, all edges blue. Covers rubbed.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown, contemporary autograph ‘Jacobus de
Berck’ dated 1654 on front pastedown and flyleaves, his student’s annotations in Dutch in a
few places.
‘Mediocre edition which has retained some value due to its rarity’ (Willems 208); ‘difficult to
find’ (Brunet V, 485). Not in Dibdin.
Willems 208; Brunet V, 485.
[53158]

£250

46.

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: Opera, nunc emendatiora. Ludg. Batavor. [Leiden]. Ex
officina Elzeveriana. 1636.
12mo (130 x 70mm), pp. [xl], 411 + [xliii index]. Engraved title, woodcut vignette with
author’s portrait on [*]4, and folding map of Aeneas’s journey, text facing p.1 and on p.91 in
red ink. Minor marginal foxing to few leaves and map, faint reddish stain to upper outer blank
corner of first quire. 18th century green crushed morocco, marbled endpapers, triple gilt ruled,
gilt fleurons to corners, raised bands, spine double gilt ruled, with gilt fleurons, a.e.g., silk
bookmark. Joints a bit cracked, rubbed at head and foot, corners somewhat worn.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
The first printing of this edition of Virgil, distinguished from two reprints of the same year by
the use of red ink in the passage printed in capital letters, ‘EGO VERO FREQVENTES [...]’
facing p.1 of Bucolics and in the dedication ‘SI MIHI SUSCEPTUM [...]’ on p.92.
Willems 450
[53155]

£400

47.

[Virgil] Vergilius Maro, Publius: Opera, nunc emendatiora. Ludg. Batavor. [Leiden]. Ex
officina Elzeveriana. 1636.
12mo (130x70mm), pp. [xl], 411 + [xliii index]. Engraved title, small woodcut vignette with
author’s portrait on [*]4, and an extending map of Aeneas’s voyage. Title dusty with ink
splash, minimal spotting, lower outer blank corner of T torn.Contemporary vellum, yapp
edges, later endpapers. Rubbed, spine tanned, corners bruised.
Bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown, few 18th century editorial annotations
throughout.
Black instead of red ink in the passage printed in capital letters, ‘EGO VERO FREQVENTES
[...]’ facing p.1 of Bucolics and the dedication ‘SI MIHI SUSCEPTUM [...]’ on p.92, shows
this to be a copy of one of the two ‘false’ reprints of the first edition, also 1636. The absence
of Errata on p.411 further distinguishes it as a copy of the second, less beautiful, of these
reprints.
Willems 450
[53159]

£175

